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BEFORE THE HON’BLE KHYBER PAKHTtON VA/*,v

SERVICES TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

^3^Service Appeal JHo.

Shahid Khan Ex-Lecturer Islamiat (BPS-17) S/o Qazi Fazal-E-Rahim R/o Sulman 
Khel, Qaziabad, Kajori Bara, District Khyber.

Appellant

VERSUS

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretaiy at Civil 
Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

2i Ghi^Secretary &yber Pakhtunkhwa at Civil Secretariat, Peshawar,

3. Secretary Higher Education, Archives & Libraries Department at Civil 
Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

4. Secretary Establishment Department, at Civil Secretariat, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

5. Director Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pesihawar.
Respondents

Appeal u/s 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Services Tribunal
Act -1974 against the impugned Notification No. SO(C-
m/HED/12-l/2022/Shahid/4588-91 dated 10-07-2023 of the
Office of Secretary Higher Education Department Khvber
Pakhtunkhwa: whereby the Appellant has been iltegallv
removed from his Service and Departmental Appeal dated:
03-08-2023 of the Appellant has not been decided inspite of
laps of statutory period. Hence the instant Service Appeal.

Respectfully Sheweth,.

1. That the Appellant is a naturally bom bona-fide citizen of Islamic Republic 

of Pakistan and hails fi’om a respectable family.

2, That after going through the mandatoiily required selection process, the 

appellant got inducted into service as lecturer in Islamiat (BPS-17) years 
back.

3. That after getting onto the rolls of this prestigious department the Appellant 
remained the most professional and pragmatic fellow on the fleet of HED.
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4. That in order to pursue Higher Education, the Appellant appUed for pid got
admitted in Ph.D class/course in Malaysia. As for achieving the pulpose of
his noble cause, the Appellant applied for ex-Pakistan leave from
01/04/2017 to 01/04/2021(4 years) which was granted to the Appellant and - 

^ •■*>**. 
thus by availing the same, the Appellant leftTor ^alaysia in connection with
Ms study leaye for acquiring Ms Ph.D vide Notification Np; SO (CoUege-II)
HED/13-5/2013 dated:28/03/2017. (Copy of Ledve Noitification No. SO

• Sr' •

"A")

5. That the Appellant started courses for Ph.b, but as the whole world was 

envisaged a global pandemic in the shape of Covid-19, wMch not only took 

the lives of many millions people across the world, but had virtuaOy halted 
the very life and its activities of every living human beings across the world, 
wherever he was and whatever the status of any human, but none could 

: escape the attack and its tremendous impact on humans. That tMs pandemic
caused much distress, havoc and devastation in every body life. It destroyed 
the Ouslness, professional services and aoove all it caused muen navoc in mo
lives of student's weather, it was a school going cMld orumversity student or 

a scholar Research. The same is the case ,of the Appellant who had gone 

Malaysia for study of Ms Ph.D courses, that he was Mt by pandemic and its 

repercussion. That because of the aforementioned pandemic of Covid-19, the 

study of the Appellant was disturbed upto a great extent and the normal 
tenure for Ph.D was prognasticatedly prolonged :p:om 4 to 5 years, where in 

the Appellant had no fault or rather could not^ control the happening of the 
eventuality, that was formidable been envisaged by the Appellant.

6. That the Appellant in order to vahdate Ms leave, the Appellant moved an 

appheation for sanctioning of Ms Ex-post facto Ex-Pakistan leave of 1 year 

from 02/04/2021 to 19/06/2023.(Copies of Application for extension of 

leave & official documents are annexed as annexure "B, B-I to B-V")

7. That as the Appellant could not complete Ms Ph.D in 4 years, so in order to 
complete Ms Ph.D the Appellant remained over there for coming one year 

and got completed Ms Ph.D, where after , the Appellant come back to 

Pakistan and submitted Ms arrival report on 20/06/2022. (Copy of Arrival 
report is Annexed as Annexure “C”)

8. That the respondent illegally and unlawfully issued^charge sheet, statement 
of allegation and show cause notice is utter violation of law, Rule and 

Regulation. (Copies of charge sheet, statement of allegation & show
• cause notice are annexed as annexure “D to D-II”)

9. That even otherwise when the Ph.D of the Appellant got completed, the 

Appellant rushed back to homeland and even submitted arrival report 
instantly, so at no juncture neither the Appellant remained lethargic, nor
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^ there is any malicious or malafide exists on part of the Appellant, nor his 

absence was due to any dubious reasons or without any reasons but even 
then was condemned and on the one hand his application Ex-post facto 

sanction for Ex-Pakistan leave was turn down, but as well as the removed 

from service without any justification vide impugned Notification No.
SG(G-llj/HED/12-l/2022/Shahid/458891 dated. 10/07/2023 of the office 
Hi^er Education Department. (Copy of impugned order No. SO(C-
ll)/HED/12-l/2022/Shaliid/458891 dated.10/07/2023 is annexed as 
annexure "E")

-a'

10. That the appellant submitted a ^departmental appeal on 03/08/2023 against 
the impugned order. Despite of laps of statutory 'period the respondents 

shelved the appeal of the appellant. (Copy of Departmental appeal is 
annexed as annexure

11. That feeling aggrieved from the above mentioned episode, the grievances 
that ebme to existenee* having ho other remedy available and forum to be 
addressed at, the petitioner approached this Hon’ble Tribunal for recognition
and enforcement of his due rights upon the following grounds inter alia;-

GRQUNDS:

A. That inspite being a genuine case and inspite of stark fact that the delay in 

Ph.D course was due to Covid-19 which was certainly beyond the control of 
the Appellant, was condemned for no wrong done.

B. That even otherwise Ex-post facto sanction in such like scenario is provided 

under the law and thus no one can be condemned or victimized if cogent 
reason is provided.

C. That no mandatory instrument as followed and adopted by competent 
authority before imposing the major penalty and thus the very impugned 
order of removal from service is wrong and illegal.

D. That no proper inquiry was carried and conducted in the case of Appellant, 
nor Appellant was extended any fair chance of defense and thus 
condemned unheard.

was

E. That no proper charge sheet, statement of allegation or show cause notice 

was ever served on the Appellant and thus impugned removal order is vo|^ 

and liable to be set aside.

F, That even no final show cause notice was issued to the appellant, therefore 

the impugned Notification of removal from service is liable to be set aside.

I
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the rem©v^ ©f Neme^ ©rfe illegal liable to
^ be set aside.

H. That from every angle the Appellant is hable to be re^instated into service 

with all back benefits.

I. That any other ground not raised here may graciously be allowed at the time 

of arguments.

It is therefore most humbly prayed on acceptance of the instant 
service appeal, the impugned Notification, No, SO(C-ll)/HED/12- 

l/2022/Shahid/4588-91 dated 10/07/2023 of the office of Secretary Higher 

Education Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa rtiay kindly be set aside and 

by doing so the appellant be reinstated into service with all back benefits.

Any other relief, which this August Tribunal deems fit and 
appropriate, may also be awarded in the favor of the Appellant

i

Dated: 13-11-2023
V..

Appellant

Through \

^ 'X

Javed Mbai Gmbela
i Advocate Supreme Court, 
i Pakistan.

daghir Iqbal Gulbela
Advocate High Comt, 
Peshawar.

1

That as per information of my client, no such service appeal has been moved 

by the Appellant, prior to this ones.

-7aiSi:eATE.

\
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BEFORE THE HON^BLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
SERVICES TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

-4^

Service Appeal No. /2023

Shahid Khan
Versus

oovi) &F ik 0(iiei«sI .

AFFIDAVIT
I, Shahid IChan S/o Qazt Fazal-e-Rahim R/o 

Sulman Khel, Qaziabad, Kajori, Bara, District Khyber,

do hereby solemnly affirm declare on oath that all contents 

of Service Appeal are true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief and nothing wrong has been stated by 

me in the matter.

;r
'fSv

■■ -'''‘Vv,,-

i

DEPONENI 

CMC: 21201-3327073-1 

Cell: ^33 2 7 ? 7-

■j

Identified by:^— 

Javed Iqbal/Gulbela 

Advocate Suprpm^ 

OfJP^istan

'i\

ourt!
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I
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iVi'I Commissioner Ayi I
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BEFORE THF HON’BT.E RtTYRER PAKHTIJNKHWA

SERVICES TRTBIJNAT PESHAWAR• ■ •

Serviee __ ysoaa

Shahid Khan
Versus

Govt of KPK & Others

ADDRESSES OF THE PARTIES

ADDRESSES OF THT: APPELLANTS:

i^/a Qci^i&h^> C)irdxt~^

ADDRESSES OF THE RESPONDENTS:
1, Government of Khyber Pa^htunkhwa through Chief Secretary at Civil 

Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunl^wa, Peshawar.

2. Chief Secretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

3. Secretary Higher Education^ Archives & Libraries Department at Civil 
Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

4. Secretary Establishment Department, at Civil Secretariat, Khyber 
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

5. Director Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Dated; 13-11-2023

i ppellant

Through i
1Javed IqbaF Gulbela

Advocate
PaMstafiT*"^^^

i



I M "KGOVT. OF kHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA . 
HIGHER EOUCAtlON; ARCHIVES & . 

LIBRARIES OEPARTMENT

, Dated Peshgwar the 28.03.2017 ;
.»:

! NOTIFICATIQN

—SOfCOLl,EGES~IIlHEP/l3“5/2013/. In consultation with Finance 
Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, the Competent Authority is pleased to grant 
Study Leave for a period of 1461 days, w.e.f. 01.04.2017 to 01.04.2021 (on half 
average pay) in respect of Mr. Shahid Khan, Lecturer in Islamiyat, (65-17), Govt. 
Superior Science College Peshawar, for pursuing Ph.D studies at University of 
Sains Malaysia, under the provision of FR-84 read with Appendix 9-1 (A) of FR & 
SR Vol-l&ll subject to the condition .thM internal/local arrangement-will be made 

^ by.this, department and no contract, employee will be appointed duHng the entire
leave period of the applicant concerned. ' '

On expiry .of leave the officer is likely to return to the saitie post

■L

A.

i and station.

SECRETARY TO GOVT OF 
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTT-IEWT

ENDST: NO. SOfFRl/FD/S-n/ZOlB fcV3354 Dated: 08-03*2017

District Accounts .Officer Peshawar for information and 
necessary action.

ler

■

■ Sectiori Officer (FR) , 
Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

FinanceDepartment

ENDST:: No: SQfC-TnHFr)/13-4/201fi/.
Copy to the:

1. Director Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
2. Principal Govt Superior Science College Peshawar.
3. Section Officer (FR), Govt, of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance 

Department, Peshawar w/r to his letter ENDST: NO; SO{FR)/fd/5-
;U3/2013 (c)/3354 dated : 08-03-2017.

4. Deputy Director (TT), HEMIS Cell, Higher Education Department'
S’. DistrictAccounts Officer, Peshawar. .

^6. Lecturer Concerned. ' . .
7. PS to Secretary, Higher Education Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

dated:28-03-2017

i'l

1
M

(rahmaniglII}
SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-II)

•A

t
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tiireutoc

Higher-EducatioD.
Peshawar, Pakistan

Subject; Extension for Study LeAvc^

Dear Sir,

I imi writing: to bi'ing: to your attention: about Mr. Shaliid khan Oecturer of Islamic, educaticm of
“SM M.layda. .H. & doii.g

eolie Very snioothly but from the Jast year his research work hiis 
1 .S f o^Covid 19. However,.now his research work started so possibly tliat will be

■rese^-cb P^ipose, he need study lea^-e for coming year to compJete/his

IhopeyoUAwli empaihjze with:his;situati9D,.iuidershmd the genuinen^s ofr^^
feelfree to coptfuame. 3 am,^ailafcle.onihyxmaa::arbimri

■(

15101^03 you in miticipalibp.

Yours sincerely.

. Mohd^ l^tu^uiar A3}shaa,
^-^Senior LecUire §oM

Universiti SaiusMalaysia..
anuar_arshad@usmuny

\
■ K. %:

. Sliahid 
Lecture HED 
Peshawar, Pafcistaii;. 
Qazis.hahidl^n6@graaii.coin

3
=v

!
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DiREC"fbRATE OF MJGHER EDUCATION
KHYBER PAKKTUNKHWA

Rano Garhi, Peshawar

E^mail:-.dhekDkbesh^r^Tr.^»^^^ Twl.«fiC:g^t

To

Mr. Shaliid.Klmn
Lecturer-Vn.Islimiiyrtl., 'n,»ott.nWnr
Gavi; Superior nf Sain3r(Prp3CHl.lY.QU SUuSy Leave lu Unwcrp.iy of 3. P -
MnTnysiaj'.

EXT1»^S>GN j^ V LCAVE^SUBJECT
Memo:

1 am directed to-reftr m *c .soad.t citpd #bovc ddd-te«4ls 
m p.ovid. >=a».dmis.^U^..:epor. .dr .be =x.en.on Period;du.y au*epuea.ed

bv District Accounts Ofnccr,-cohcerned to proceed further.iiito the maUcr.

\ L\ 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

E.hdsr: No. J

eppy- orthe above is ibrwarded to thp Principal. Gbvtv 
, Peshawar for similar nccessaiy' action.. dSuperior Science: CoUege

\ #* 

administrative QFFieER

c

4
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,/ 'I’he Director Mighcr Hdiicatioh, 
ICJiyhcn- PakhUinldiwa, Peshawar.*/

K ■ ■ ..J- •

.• ’

Si'bj'-'CI: APP^rCATlON FOR EX- PAKISTAN LEivi^WJTtlOUT PAY
• Y' T

;IP J

Sir, -P .-.P • ......
It.is stated Uiat I ha^e a:v9iled sntdy leaVe for to 01.04.2021; My

Ph.D course is not yet completed, li^uired one yearl0ay«.fTijj^he;r;|bi-the completion.

■i

You are tlterefore, requested to .grant me pn^^ye;^/^^^^ pay w.e.f. 02.04.202.1 to :
0i.0<^l.2022. 1 shall be very indebted to you for yoiir kindness

' (
f

k

i Yoiirs truly,
;

I1 • ir*Fj
/i,'

:

./ Shahid Khan 
• Lecturer in Islamiyat 

GSSC, Peshawar.

! s\

Date. 03/08/2021

/
n

v/‘.
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OfFICl.'OF'^THE'.P^i^AL
SbVI'. ■StIFEIUbK.-SbiiNicfe C0LLE6E

• 'f ■' ••-: :^ '
t

*eM5UMs-..jl •W’"4 W lu fc. 0•; •
Phone No. 091-256^007 /:E-iniuIr':esisc..DeslifS)vah6o.coin

2M-No. / /2021 '
;

To
: ■

t
': AThe Director Higher Edopatidh 

i<^yber Pakhtiuikhwa Peshawai’l. • ' - a .
•.V

4 i :
i 1i

Subject: APPLICATION FOR EX-PAKISTAN f .KAVE: WtHOTIT PA Y
!

Memo:
^ Enclosed please find herewith a self-e^ahEdpof application in r/o Mr.Shahid Khan 

Lecturer (BPS-17) of this college for Ex-PaJcistan leave withouf pay w.e.f02.04.2021 to 01.04.2022
for further necessary action.

j : t '^uy.' \ iVfiM*’• «i \

*«
(/ / Suri

PRINCIFAL

v

T 'i

•;

I

V* %

I

y

i •' •'V

§i

■t!

I
liIaI

1
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DIRECTORATE DF HIGHER ioUCATION
KHYBER PAKHtllNKHWA 

Rano diarhi, FesHawar
■dhekpkpesh^qniallnn,,,

r-
- [jik - -'i

y-t''. •:;• vt-•v

E-mail:0 ,

. \ :l
v'-H-'i •

fi»<g aran^Aria/ Sh^idJOiMf Mam;
J

■•.-

■'i z[ To!•• •

The Principal.
Govt; Superior Saence G6ui^, i>esatavw.I

■)!

Respected Sir, , FOR SX-PAKlSTAfliEAVF; WITHOUT PAV
!

lam directed, to refer to your letter.;No.. 729 dated 04.08.2021 
on the subgeot cited abeV^ aad tfei va»o
dated 26-04.2021 (Copy enclosed) 
information i

i?,

•- - r asked, yby ftp jfurnish the requisite
in the captioned case but instead, joufhave again forwarded an 

incomplete case without ' meaculous exaihihafiqnis beyond

r?

!

comprehension. I

I'i
to furnish leave 

pr6f6r^.;dlily authenticated by
the District Accounts Officer > copceriiad ^ WitMt:^iar4^r delay
proceed further into the matteri'please.

It is, therefore once .
accountadmissibility report ^bn^th : leave

);

m brder to5f :••--!
1-; ii.-.

assist.^t director I(BSTT;)1

:

;
•i

i--'‘V :

•*;

' ■•••; -p

T

t.'

\v-
•'I

'-rs
E/Muittwar John/Letter Folder/Documents.159 - 5

!

;

5



OIRECTdRATE OF HiGHER EDUCATIO 

khvber pakhtunkhwa

jsjsssiis'-/ l| h E5tt:/Shahid Khan/bbmlWt ^ '•

15
irTwitter.com/dhekppeshawar

■:. Pmhawar che _ /. ’2o2l .

ToI

^ •

The Principal

Govt; Superior Science College, 
Peshawar.

REMINDEP^t 
■. MOST IMMEDIATE

;

' Subject: APPLICATION FOR EX-PAKISTAN bEAVE WITHOUT PAV

Respected Sir,
‘ I am directed to refer to this ’ b®ee-.letter 

on the sul^ect cited above and ;:tp . state tha^ requisite 

information/documentsfvt(.still awaited fromoyoiir end which may be furnished
to this office, please.

No. 18999 dated
I 03.09.2021

1

f

(ESTT:)i
1

•/; I.

1

% i

[iI

:v

6;

•' - V. 't, ~

V•:

I
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■4^1. ■; :•*I

? :ly . I n/t- "4'o'
i\ .

,71ie Director Higher-fidupgti^
. ICliyber P^htmkhWaiPeshawai'; ■■

■ ■' -4. 4- * ■ . '■

Subject: EX-POST FA CTTQ-lEX-PAKlSTAN STUDY LEA VIE WITH PAY / WITHOUT PAY
• i •I t.' •

•••• •
•C

It is submitted tliat;l:^:a;le^u&jn.lslamiyat at GSSC Peshawar and had availed an 

Kx-Pakistan study leayevcto^^yalay^ia;^! order’to qualify my Ph.D in my discipline w.eT 

01/04/2017 to 01/04/2021..^y-Pii;D^p accomplished-within the planned time period

because of the extraordinai^.;^lo;bal:;qircinhstanq^^ of Govid^ l 9, . ■ ,

L-i .

i

. . I

I came back and su;&itted-rny;aifivalTepoFt.nn-20/06/2022 at the same college. Your
good office is,^therefbre,;Teqi^^ef|hatjEx^Post facto Ex-Pdrist^ study leave with pay /without 
pay may kindly be awara0tbdheiyie.f:i?biO4.^O2l'fe'1.9.p6:2O22. My Ph.D Degree is attached.I

)
1 shall be highiy/thahkiui td-you for this act of kindness.!

J

I--
• i t

Yours truly,•I
. *• ' *- • •;

■") ..••• « •'*. r
i..

^ahkflClmnI A
il ■

Lecturer in Islamiyat, 
i GS^C, Peshawar. 

D4te.23.06.2022

• ,V
} •

1^:
. 0

I
I
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DtRE5Jdt?ATE OB. HIGHEB E^S^
^YfiE R pAKHtU N Ki^ WA 

Rand Garhi, Peshawar

1/t it ■ ■‘A.1 7/:
V-.

.1 ' :•

^ -'^‘•‘gttpkpeshfSam.arl.cfvm Fa‘pebobk.'com/d^ekppeshawar 
. JCA-II/Este Branch|Sh3hid.Khan/l5larriiv3t

■ !•'

Twitter.comVdhekppeshawar
bated Peshawar the L-i / ^ no'?y

jr
• . To . ■; ^ •!' .*

ii

The Secretary ;.', T .
Govt; of Kbyb^r Pa^htunjchwb a ■ ■
Higher Educaboh-Bepartrhent,. PeshaWar.

f •*
Subject: EX-POST FA^ca Application for Ex-PAKfstaN 

WITH PAY / .WlTHOtlt pAY. i~
STUDY LEAVE

M^mo;J

'1•- \ Ch K'W Wlpse :he:rewith a: self-contained application in respect of
Ml; 5hahid Khan, Lecturer Jn,;kianliyat,#ceived from. Principal, Gpvt; Supeirlbr Science 

Lp tege, Pe.shawar on the subject cited above and to state that this office serft a ietter'No 
I 2,,0j.L,ated 1.9.05.2022 (copy;^pCioSed) for,tx-parte action against the iecturer concerned 

..dqe to his absence fromiduties:since.;02.04.2021. Now,; the iecturer has submitted his 
ai pal. report to Principal, Govt,h SuperiorSdence College, Peshawar on 20.06.'2022 after 
cornplecing his Ph.D from. University.^ Sains, Malaysia giving the reason that his Ph.D 
copldi-rt be completed within the planned.. .time period'because of the extraordinary global 
Circumstances of ..Govid-19.•pandemic end-requested that ex-pdst facto sanction may be 
actorded to the grant of Ex^PalristeniftOdyteave with.pay / Without pay to him.

Sequel in vievy, ■reqdested'that the case may be considered

I

as per rules,pleiase. ■
. ..*•

: i ■

\• •; • i .

DIRECTOR (Establishment)
i '

[\ DY;;
<: ■Endsr.; Mo.

1

Copy;Qf th;e.ebbfeis:i.fbfwardetf to.Principal,
College, Peshawar with refeferfg;tb:.his letter No. : ’ ' ' ' Govt; Superior Science

1762 dated 29.0l2022.
. •

•' rf:'
t

•••'• <V'1

DY: director (ESTABLISHMENT)1 • ■' -.1-

■ V
\

f-.
' i

1 .! ••• j. :•
; r

-1
:«
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y•Ta.
=ts5^The Principal,.

Govt. Science Superior College Peshawar, 
Peshawa>'

III
3Subject! A^Ryi-.V.!A^L~ 7' tPAKM-rfG-^ ©‘V^;&'K...efetAHe>’3S f

-\ I
Respected Sir ni

P
It is stated that I have availed study leave for Ph.D w.e.f 

01.04.2017 to 01.04.2021. My P'h D course was not,completed at time because 

of Covid-19. After that I sent application for- Ex-Pakistan leave without pay but 
the leave is still not sanctioned. Now I completed my Ph.D Degree and I want to 

take charge.

!«

I

I
Obebi,e‘ntly Yours'

I

DnShahid Khan 
Lecturer in Islarniyat 

GSSC Pbshawar 
bate,20.06.2022
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CHARGE SHEET

Chief Secretary.
P/ikliiiinkhwo. as Cqmpelent Avithorily, hereby charge you, Mr. Shahid 

Lecturer in IslnmiynL. Govt. Superior Science College, Peshawar as follows.
lecturer in Islamiyat (0-17), at Govt.

committed the following

ftI Dr, Sliahzad Khan BangashI ■5
-A HV

HThat you, while posted as 
Superioi*; Science College, Peshawar

j:.irrcgulairitics:-
Tliat you were granted Study Leave for 1461 days on half 
Average pay w.c.f 01.04.2017 to 01.04.2021 for pursuing Ph.D 
studies at University of Sains, Malaysia and upon bxpiry of 
feave, you didn’t report fep duty.

1.

I1

That you also applied for Ex-Pakistan leave without pay w.e.f 
0:2.04,2021 to 01.04.2022, which was received to Directorate 
oi ' Higher Education on 03.08.2021, without requisite 
f^ocuments required for extension in leave.

N; U.

t!
ii

■iii. That this failure led to remaining absent from your duty for 
^ore than a year thereby wasting precious time of the 

; :siudents.

By reason of the above, you appear to be guiltj' of misconduct under 
mic 03 of the .:^ybcr Pakhtunkliwa Government Servants (Efficiency and 
Discipline) RuIcS, 20.11 and have rendered yourself liable to all or any of the 
penalties specified jh rule 4 of the rules ibid.

^ YouJ^e,: therefore, required to submit your written defence within 
days of t^ie ircceipt of this Charge Sheet to the inquiry officer/ inquiry 

committee, as the, case may be.

Your: written defence, if any, should reaqh the inquiry officer/ 
inquiry committee tyithin the specified period, failing which it shall be presumed 
that you have no defence to put in and in that case ex-parte action shall be 
taken against yoUj’

2.

I

I3. 5

ftq
'2
i

4.

Intimate whether you desire to be heard in pcrsdfi.
V • // i

A statement of allegations is enclosed.

o. I
6.

(Dr. Shahit 5ad angash)
Chief Secremry, 

Khyber PakhtLnkliwa
i

i
; ;
j '•

:
1' •

i

\
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, discipunaSL^^^25^
■ Chief

,J

Sccreta,7.
Mr. Shahid

Peshawar hab
Ittcd the following

Pakhtunkhwa

liongtash.©p/ BiiahMiiat
as^^ompctciU Authority, am 

ij;^; Islamiyat, Oovl. Superior
ceded against, as

I, of the oplniofi 
Science CollegeKakhtunkhwa.

Khan, Lecturer
rendered himsclf;ltoblc to be procci 
..CIS/ omissions.;%ithih the meaning of . c 
Govt, sert-mu. (Efneiepey and Disephne) Rules.

of allegations

, be commi 
03 of the Khytacr/

half
granted Study pursuing Pb-D

w.e.f 01.04.2017 o „r
i. '?!;Jhat he

,f' /KtuScs at\jnlverslLy ol- tombm 

he didn't report for duty.

was

ileave,
w.e.f

for Ex-Pakistan leave
01.04.2022, which was requisite

'of Higher Education on 03.08.2021, wi 
required for extension in leave.

remaining absent 
thereby wasting precious

-That he applied 
■ 02.04.2021 to

11.

i documentsI from his duty for 
time of thevThat this failure led to 

than a yearmore 
; . stvidcnts.

the said accused with reference
, consisting of the—.:H=22sS===-/

2.

£)cf.
' I.:

shall, in accordance with the 
The; inquiry officer/inquiry , opportunity of hearing to the

of the ibid rules, provi of the receipt of this
""""‘"as rpunishment or other appropriate action against

ivc of the department 
IfAed by the inquiry

3.
provisions 
accused, record; »ts 
order, recommendations 

the accused. i well conversant represent^
the date, time and placeTbi accused and a 

shall join thcijproceedings on
officer/ inquiry ^committee.

4.

}y^
■j

^ BangashJ
1 •

i'.';-: - (Dr. Shahzad'i
Chief Secre fary,

KhyberPakhmnkhwa
■ -ii’’ •

• /

i:

\ 0
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SHOW CAUSE NOTICE'1

9 I, Dr. Shahzad Khan Bangash, Chief Secretary Khybcr 

Pakhtunkhwa, as Competent Authority, under the Khyocp 

Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline} Rules, 2011, do hereby serve 

you, Mr. Shahid Khan, Lecturer in Islaniiyat (BS-17), Govt. Superior Science 

College, Peshawar as follows:

1. thiat consequent upon the completion of inquiry conducted 
against you by the inquiry officer Mr. Najeed UUah, Deputy 
Secretary Environment Department for wWch you were given 
opportunity of hearing vide communication No.DS- 
m/FE&WD/Misc-Inquiiy dated 31-10-2022.

going through the findings and recommendations of the 
thfe iriafeerifil on reoord and other connected 

papers including your defence before the Inquiry Officer.

(i)

(ii] on

I >am satisfied that you have committed the following 
acts/omissions specified in rule-3 of the Khybcr Pakhtunkhwa 
Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011:-

(a) misconduct;
. (b) habituallij absenting yourself from duty without prior 

approval of leave:

As a result thereof. I, as Competent Authority, tentatively
decided to impose upon you the penally of 
under rule-4 of the said rules.

You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the aforesaid 

penalty should nOt be imposed upon you and also intimate whether you desire 

to be heard in person.

2.
0^

3.

If no reply to this notice is received within -ten days or not more4.
than fourteen days of its delivery, it shall be presumed that you have no

an ex-parte action shall be taken againstdefence to put in and in that case
you.

A copy of the findings of the inquiry officer is en'5.

dPr. S
Chief Sea 

Khyber Pakh wa

i
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govt, of KHYBER PAKFffDNKHWA

higher education, archives &
LIBRARIES department

\/AV\
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Dated Peshawar the 10^ July, 2023
MOTIFirflTTniu

WHEP.EAS
IsidRii^at (PS-17), Government Superior Science College, Peshawar was proceeded against 
under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Govt. Servants (Effidency Sc Discipline) Rules, 2011.

l2. ■■

Mr. Shahid Khan', Lecturer in

AND WHEREAS the Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa being competent 
lauthonty served the accused officer with Show Cause Notice, tentabVely proposing imposition 

of major penalty of 'Vempval from service" on him.
ANB WHiSSiEAS the eompetent Authority, upon receipt of thfeireply to show 

:ause notice submitted by the accused officer, under Rule-15 of the Rules . ibid,
Tanq Salam Marwat (PAS BS-19), Additional Secretary (Staff), Chief Secretary Office 

afford him opportunity, of personal hearing on his behalf.

S.

appointed
Mr.

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Officer aftp having examined the:charges,
record and explanation of the accused officer has recommended confirmatiar; :j[ 

le major penalty '^Removal from service'^
dvidence.on
t

NOW THEREFORE, the Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa being 

ajuthority after having considered the" chafges, evidence 

ajccused officer and in

5.
g competent

i
on record, the explanation of the I

exercise of powers under Rule 14(5) of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa G 

Servants (Efficiency & Discipline) Rules, 2011 is pleased
ovc.

to confirm major penalty of 
Removal from service" upon Mr. 'Shahid Khan, Lecturer in Islamiyat (BS-17), Government 

Superior Science College, Peshawar. '\

-Sd-
SECRETARV

. HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT p
EfjOST: NO. & DATE FVFM 

! Copy foavarded to the:- <>•;
1. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Director Higher Education, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
• irector-IT, HEMIS Cell, Higher EducabonDepartmen" Peshawar

s College, Pesh-jwar. '
‘ College ?esh

7.

o
2.

nee

7'.f: /w / I/-/f I
Si>:

(ABDUt WALIKHAN)
SECTION OFFICER (COLLEGES-IO

I ■ F I//•.A
/1 • .V"
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, A.y^^ The Worthy Chief Minister
!f^®r Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,

Subject: Departmental Appeal against the Intpugned Notification No.
SQfC-lll/HFn/11-1/in22/Shahid/458891 dated.10/07/2023 of
the Office of Secretary Higher Education Department Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa whereby the Appellant has been removed from
Service.

jVIode: Through proper channel.

Respected Sir.
\
1 With utmost obeisance & respect, the Undersigned very humbly submits as 

under: -
i 1. That the Appellant is a naturally bom bona-fide citizen of Islamic 
I Republic ofPakistan& hails from a respectable family.
I

1 2. That after going trough the mandatorily required selection process, the
j Appellant got inducted into service as Lecturer fri Islaimat (BPS-17) yearn
' back.

I5!

3. That after getting onto the rolls of this prestigious department the 

Appellant remained the most professional and pragmatic fellow on the 
fleet of HED.

4. That in order to pursue Higher Education, the Appellant applied for and 
got admitted in Ph.D class/course in Malaysia. As for achieving the 
purpose of his noble cause, the Appellant applied for ex-Pakistan leave 
from 01/04/2017 to 01/04/2021(4 years).(Copy of AppUcation is 
annexed as annexure ‘‘A”)

%

5, That in pursuance to the application for the ex-Pakistan leave the same 
was granted to the Appellant and thus by availing the same, the Appellant 
left for Malaysia in connection with his study leave for acquiring his 

Ph.D. I

6, That the Appellant started courses for Ph.D, but as the whole world was 
envisaged a global pandemic in the shape of Covid-19, which not only 
took the lives of many millions people across the world, but had virtually 
halted the very life and its activities of every living human beings across 
the world, wherever he was and whatever the status of any human, but 
none could escape the attack and its tremendous impact on humans.

.-O

7. That this pandemic caused much distress, havoc and devastation in every 

body life. It destroyed the business, professional services and above all it 
caused much havoc in the lives of student’s weather, it was a school going 
child or university student or a scholar Research. The same is the case of 15

1

/



\

\

;•/ the Appellant who had gone Malaysia for study of his Ph.d courses, that 
he was hit by pandemic and ite repercussion.

8. That because of the aforementioned pandemic of Covid-19, the study of 
the Appellant was disturbed upto a great extent and the normal tenure for 

Ph.D was prognasticatedly prolonged from 4 to 5 years, where in the 
Appellant had no fault or rather could not control the happening of the 
eventuality, that was formidable been envisaged by the Appellant.

9. That as the Appellant could not conq)lete his Ph.d in 4 years, so in order 
to complete his Ph.D the Appellant remained over there for coming one 
year and got completed his Ph.D, where after the Appellant come back to 
Pakistan and submitted his arrival report on 20/05/2022. i

)■

lO.That the Appellant in order to validate his leave, the Appellant moved an 
application for sanctioning of his Ex-post facto Ex-Pakistan leave of 1 
year from 02/04/2021 to 19/06/2023.(Copy of Application is annexed as 
annexure “B”)

;
\

■f/11.That inspite being a genuine case and inspite of stark fact that the delay in 
Ph.D course was due to Govid-19 which was certainly beyond the control 
of the Appellant, was condemned for no wrong done.

I / 12.That even otherwise Ex-post facto sanction in such like scenario is 
provided under the law and thus no one can be condemned or victimized 
if cogent reason is provided.

13.That even otherwise when the Ph.D of the Appellant got completed, the 

Appellant rushed back to homeland and even submitted arrival report 
I instantly, so at no juncture neither the Appellant remained lethargic, nor

there is any malicious or malafide exists on part of the Appellant, nor his 
i absence was due to any dubious reasons or without any reasons but even

then was condemned and on the one hand his application Ex-post facto 
sanction for Ex-Pakistan leave was turn down, but as well as the removed 

! from service without any justification vide impugned Notification No.
i SO(C-ll)/BED/12-l/2022/Shahid/458891 dated,10/07/2023 of the

office Higher Education D^artment. ( Copy of impugned order No. 
SO(C-ll)/HED/12-l/2022/Shahid/458891 dated.10/07/2023 is annexed 

I as annexure “C”)

I
II

14. That no mandatory instrument as followed and adopted by competent 
authority before imposing the rnajor penalty and thus the very impugned 
order of removal from service is wrong and illegal,

15. That no proper inquiry was carried and conducted in the case of
nor Appellant was extended any feir chance of defense and 

thus was condemned unheard.

1

Q,\i)
2.

§s
y
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✓
16.That no charge sheet, statement of allegation or even final showcause 

notice was ever served on the Appellant and thus impugned removal order 
is void and liable to be set aside.

:k.r
•4

.?

; 17. That fi*om angle the removal of service order is wrong, illegal and liable to
besetaside.

It is therefore most humbly prayed on acceptance of the instant 
departmental appeal, the impugned Notification. No. SO(C-ll)/HED/12- 
l/2022/Shahid/458891 dated.10/07/2023 of the office Higher Education 
Department may kindly be set aside and by doing so the appellant be reinstated 
into service with all back benefits.

Dated: 3*'^ August 2023
i

Appellant
Mr. Shahid Khan 

Lecturer Islamiyat (BPS-17)
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